reasonable actual basis shall deducted/added to from the 
contract price and thus the reduced/increased contract 
price shall be paid by 'the PCF _. However, the PCF should 
intimate such exclusioO:/inclusion within two months from 
the date of signing of the agreement. The said price of G 
Rs.1,65,00,000 (Rs. one crores and sixty five lakhs only) 
shall be paid by the PCF to the seller in the following 
manners:·" 

On or about 25th of June, 1983 two bank guarantees were 
executed by Bank of India, Ghaziabad. and the bank guarantee H 

numbered 17/16 provided, inter alia, as follows:- -<;-